GENEBAL LAWS-CH. 144-145.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 144.

[Published March 29, 1871.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 86 of the general laws of 1870, entitled "an act to protect the people of Wisconsin from empiricism and imposition in the practice of medicine, surgery and midwifery."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Unapter 86 of the general laws of 1870, Repealed. entitled "an act to protect the people of Wisconsin from empiricism and imposition in the practice of medicine and surgery," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 145.

[Published March 29, 1871.]

AN ACT for the relief of the Ajams County Agricultural and Mechanical Association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby direct-May audit sum. ed to audit to the Adams County Agricultural and Mechanical Association the sum of one hundred dollars for the year 1868, the same as if their returns had been duly and properly made.

GENERAL LAWS-CH. 146.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 146.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend section 19 of chapter 120 of the revised statutes, entitled "of courts held by justices of the peace."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 19 of chapter 120 of the revised statutes, entitled "of courts held by justices of the peace," is hereby amended by striking out the word, "adjoining," where it occurs in said section, and inserting after the word, "town," where it last occurs in said section, the words, "in the county," so that said section shall read as follows: "When any action in a justices' court shall be commenced by or against any town or town officer in his official capacity, the same shall be commenced before a justice of the peace elected in any town in the county."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 24, 1871.

· · · · ·